

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
Appeal prior to decision by the Court of Appeals

ROUCH WORLD, LLC, and UPROOTED
ELECTROLYSIS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

DEPARTMENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS and
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
CIVIL RIGHTS,

Defendants-Appellants.

Supreme Court No. 162482

Court of Appeals No. 355868

Court of Claims No. 20-000145-MZ

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

**BRIEF ON APPEAL OF AMICUS CURIAE
MICHIGAN GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER**

Linus Banghart-Linn (P73230)
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorneys for State of Michigan
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
517-335-7628
Banghart-LinnL@michigan.gov

Dated: December 16, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Index of Authorities | ii |
| Interest of Amicus Curiae | iv |
| Statute Involved..... | v |
| Introduction | 1 |
| Argument | 3 |
| I. It is impossible to discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation, gender identity, or gender expression without discriminating on the basis of sex, which is expressly forbidden by the Elliott-Larsen Civil Rights Act. | 3 |
| A. This Court should reject plaintiffs’ attempt to reframe the question as being about the definition of “sex” in the ELCRA. | 4 |
| B. The Michigan Civil Rights Commission legitimately exercised its authority to interpret the meaning of the ELCRA. | 6 |
| C. The underpinnings of <i>Barbour</i> have been thoroughly eroded and the case is ripe for overruling. | 8 |
| Conclusion and Relief Requested..... | 12 |

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Barbour v Department of Social Services,
 198 Mich App 183 (1993) 1, 8

Bostock v Clayton County, Georgia,
 140 S Ct 1731 (2020) 1, 5

DeCintio v Westchester County Medical Center,
 807 F2d 304 (1986)..... 11

DeSantis v Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Company,
 608 F2d 327 (CA 9, 1979)..... 10

Henson v City of Dundee,
 682 F2d 897 (CA 11, 1982)..... 9

Nichols v Azteca Restaurant Enterprises,
 256 F3d 864 (CA9, 2001)..... 11

People v Rogers,
 __ Mich App __, 2021 WL 3435544 (2021) 4, 5

People v Rogers,
 506 Mich 949 (2020) 5

People v Rogers, 331 Mich App 12 (2020) 4

Price Waterhouse v Hopkins,
 490 US 228 (1989) 10

Robinson v City of Detroit,
 462 Mich 439 (2000)..... 9

Williamson v AG Edwards & Sons,
 876 F2d 69 (CA 8, 1989)..... 11

Statutes

MCL 37.2101 *et seq* iv
MCL 37.2302 v
MCL 37.2302(a) 3
MCL 750.147b(1) 4

Rules

MCR 1.109(E)(5)(b) 8

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art V, § 29 iv
